1570 TUE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 26ta OCTOBER, 1901..

.. Sanitary Department.—The Colonial Secretary moved that this vote be reduced from ‘$1.90,08;3.00
© t0.$187,978 00.  Agreed to. . :

Public Works Eztraordinary.—The Colonial Se‘él'etary moved that the words at Laui-chi-kok ™

be deleted after the words “ Quarantine and Segregation Camps ”. Agreed to.

The Colonial Secretary moved that the words “ Resumption of Property to provide Indian
Married Quarters for the Police” be amended to read “ Resumption of Property to provide Married
Quarters for the Indian Police.”  Agreed to.

The Colonial Secretary movel that the vote of $10,000 for Park in Western District of the City
be reduced to $3,000. Agreed to. '

Title.—The Colonial Secretary moved that, wherever the words ¢ Three million Seven hundred
and Thirty-nine thousand Thre¢ hundred anl Twelve Doliars” occur in the Bill, these words be
amended to read ** Three milhon Seven hundred and Thirty-seven thousaud Seven hundred and
Sixty-two Dollars.”  Agreed to.

The other items of the Supply were agreed to.

The Council then re-ume.l,

Peace axo Quier oF tur INuasiTaxts Bin.—The Acting Attorney General moved the third
reading of the Bill entitled An Ordinance to ament An Ordinance for the better securing the Peace

aud Quiet of the lubabitants ot the Town of Victoria and its vicinity du.ing the might time, (No. 17
of 1a44). '

The Colonial Secretary seconded.
Question—put and agreed to.

Bill read a thi-d time.

Question put—that this Bill do pass.
Bill passed.

ApjoursmeNT.—The Council then adjourned till Monday, the 21st day of October, 1901.
Henry A. Braxeg,
Governor.
Read and confirmed, this 21st day of Octeber, 1901.

C. CLeMENTI,.
Aeting Clerk of Councils,

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATION.—No. 626.

His Excellency the Governor has given his assent, in the name and“on behalf of the Kixg,

to the following Urdinances passed by the Legislative Council :—
Ordinance No. 26 of 1901.-—An Ordinance to amend An Ordinance entitled The Weights
and Measures Ordinance, 1885, (No. 8 of 1885).

Ordinance No. 27 of 1901.—An Ordinance to amend The New Territories Land Court
Ordinance 1900, (No. 18 of 1900).

Ordinance No. 52 of 190L.—An Ordinance to apply a sam not exceeding Three miliion
Seven hundred and Thirty-seven thousand Seven hundred

and Bixty-two Dollars and Tiwenty-six Cents to the Public

Service of the Year 1902,
By Command,

J. H. Stewarr LockuarrT,
Colonial Secretary.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, Hongkong, 25th October, 1901.

>




THE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, #6rw OCTOBER, 1901. 1871

No. 28 or 1901.

An Ordinanee to amend An Ordinance entitled
The Weights and Measures Urdinance, 1885,
(No. 8 of 1885).

'/L-S\ Hexry A. BrLaxi,
U Governor.

f19th October, 1901.]

Be it enacted by the Governor of Hongkong, with the
advice and consént of the Legislutive Council thereof, as
fullows :—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as The Weights and Short title,
Measures Amnendment Ordinance, 1901,

2. Section 4 of The Weights and Measures Ordinance, Substitution
1885, is hereby tepealed; atid the following new section of now see-
is hereby substituted therefor : — o  The
“4. It shall be the duty of exarniners of weiglits and Measures

measures fo enter the business premises of any per- Ordinance,

sons who sell goods by weight or measure and 1885

examine the weight, measure, seale, balance, steel-

yard, weighing-yard, or weighing machine found on

guch premises, and to- seize- any weight, mieasure,

scale, balance, steelyard, weighing-yard, or weighing

wiachine whieh-appears to thenr to be false or unjust.”

8. Section 5 of The Weiglits and Measurés Ordinance, Repeal of

1883, is hereby repealed. section 5 of
The Weights
and Measures
Ordinance,

, ) o 1885.

4. Section 6 of The Weights arid Mesasures Ordinance, Amendment
1885, is hereby amended by substituting for the words “or of section 6
buys or sells or otherwise deals by, or upon whose business (\’\t(;fgﬁts and
premises are found any weights or measures fraudulently Measures
stamped or marked or not aeccording to and agreeing with Ordinance,
the standard weights and measures of the Colony™ the 1885.
following words, namely :—

“or uses or has in his possession for use for trade any
weight, measuore, seale, .balance, steelyard, Weig'hillg—
yard, or weighing machine which is false or unjust”,

B. The following new sections to be numbered 7 and 8
respectively are hereby inserted in The Weights and Mea-
sures Ordinance, 1883, after section 6 thereof ;—

“7. Where any fraud is wilfully committed in the nsing Penalty for
of any weight, measure, scale, balaiee, steclyard, weighing- fraud in use
yard, or weighing machine, the person committing such of weight,
fraud, and every person party to the fraud, shall be liable aelzil::’&e
on summary comvietion before a Magistrate o a penalty T
not exceeding two hundred dollars for each offenve, and
the weight, measure, scale, balance, steelyard, weighing-
yard, or weighing-machine shall be liable to be forfeited.

« B
“8. A person shall not wilfully or knowingly make Penalivon
per! y ol ¥y

or sell, or cause to be made or sold, any false or unjust sale of false

weight, measure, scale, balance, steelyard, weighing-yard, :;‘i{ill‘ltr*e

or weighing-machine. balance, &c.
Every person whoe acts in contravention of this seetion

shall be liable on summary conviction before a Magistrate

to & penalty not exceeding two hundred dollars, or in the

case of 2 second or any subsequent offence five hundred

dollars.”

8. The present sections 7 and 9 of The Weights and Re-number-
Measures Ordinanes; 1888, shall be resnumbered 9 and 10 irg of

. s scetions 7
respeetively. an19 of The

Passed the Legislative Council of Hongkong, this 10th 1‘1 cights and
day of October, 1901 Ordinane
ay o s . Ordinance,

1885.
C. CrLEMENTY,
Aeting Clerk of Councils,

Assented to by His EX‘(ﬁellency the Governor, the 19th
day of October, 1901,

J. 8. Srewasr Lockirart,
@ﬁﬁfﬁmfdiz’ry.




R RS NG - TR T

nLASERL

THE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 261m OCTOBER; 1901."

the land which he claims or in upon or over
or i respect of which he claims rights, or

(2.) To appear in Conrt to prosecute his claim,
the Court may, il in its diseretion it thinks fit,
dismiss the claim of sueh claimant absolutely.

New section 4. The following scetion, to be numbered 154, is hereby
inserted in  inserted in the New Territories Land Court Ordinance, 1900,

Sf‘"‘lig‘l)%““e 18 hatween section 15 and section 16 of that Ordinance :—

“15a. Whenever the Governor in Council shall decide
that the acquisition of any land in the New Terri-
tories the ownership of which has not been deter-
mined by the Court is required in the public interests,
it shall be lawful for the Governor to proclaim by
Notifieation in the Gazette that such land is required -
by the Goverument, and such land shall forthwith
yevert to the Crown and all rights of every claimant
his assigus or representatives and of every other
person in upon or over or in respect of such land
or any part thercof shall thenceforth abselutely cease
and determine.

Provided nevertheless that the Court shall proceed
in due course to hear and determine every claim in
relation to such land ax it such land had not been
acquired under this section, and that such claim or
cluims, if allowed, and their allowance shall be
reported to the Governor who shall thereupon refer
the matter back to the Court to decide and award
what compensation shall be paid to the claimant or

-claimants and in what manner such compensation

ye”
1872
No. 27 or 1901.
. [28%) . . . .
Ap Ordinance to amend The New Territories
Land Court Ordinance, 1900, (No. 18 of
1900).
@ Henry A. BLARE, 7
\/ Governor,
. [19th October, 1901.]
Be it enacted by .the Governor of Hongkong, ‘with the
advice and conseut of the Legislative Couneil thereof, us
follows :—
Short title. 1. This Ordinance may be cited as The New Territories
Mide
Land Court Amendment Ordinance, 1901,
New section 9. The following section, to be numbered 54, is hereby
inserted in o inserted in The New Territories Land Court Ordinance,
gg.\}g(l)z(x)nce 18 1900, Letween section 5 and section 6 of that Ordinance :—
Power to «55., Where iu- the opinion of the Registrar it is a
Reetstrar necessary preliminary o the hearing of any claim
to subpeena S . M ) : R
persons {0 to land that any person should appear before him to
give inform- give information in connection with sueh claim.or
ation iu con- where in the opinion of the Registrar it is desirable
chg? with to obtain further information as to the ownership of
“ any Lot then it shall be lawful for the Registrar
to issue o subpenu commanding any person to
appear before him for the purpose of giving any
such information : and any person disobeying such
subpena without reasonable cause, the onus of
proving which shall lie upon such person, shall,
upon summary conviction before » Magistrate, be
liable to a penalty not exceeding twenty-five dollars.”
New section 3. The following section, to he numbered 74, is hereby
gse}"ted in  inserted in the New TTerritories Land Court Ordinance,
ofl(}g:)aénce 18 1900, between seclion 7 and section 8 of that Ordinance:
%74, In the event of any claimant failing, after such
notice has been giveu to him or to some person ou
his behalf as the Court considers in each particular
wmse to be sufficient, to do one or other of the
following things, namely :— :
(1) To poiut out or to cause to be pointed out
clearly to an officer deputed by the Court the
boundaries of the land and if he is required so
to do to mark out clearly with boundary marks
. to the satistaction of the Court the limits of




o

THE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 26rn OCTOBER, 1901. 1873~

S

, vt

Lo

shall be apportioned hetween the different claimants
if there is more thian one, and the amonunt so awarded
by the Court as comjensaticn, tegether with interest
thereon at the rate of seven per cent. per annum from
the date of the reverting of the land to the Crown,
shall be paid by the (:m\ crnment to such person or
persons as the Conrt may direct. The decision of
the Court as to the amcunt of compensation shall
be final.

Passed the Legiclative Council of Heugkong, this 104h
day of October, 1901.

C. CLEMENTI,
Acting Clerk of Councils.

Assented to by His Excellency tlie ‘Governor, the 19th
day of October, 1901.

J. H. Strwarrt LoOCKHART,
‘wlonial Scerctary.

No. 32 or 1901.

An Ordinance to apply a sum not exceeling
Three million Sevon unelred and Tllivty-seven
thousand ~even hundred and Sixtyv-twno Dollars
and Twenty-six Cents 1o the Public Service
of the Year 1502,

Governor.

@ Hexny A. Drake,

25th Octoler, 1901.]

Wnrreas the expenditure required for the service of
this Colouy for the year 1902 has, apart from the contri-
bution to the Imperial Governmeunt in aid of Military
Expeuliture, been estimated at the sum of Three million
Seven hundred and Thirty-seven thouasand Seven hundred
and Sixty-two Dolinrs and Twenty-six Couts:

Be it enacted by the Governor of Hongkong, with the
advice and cousent of the Legislative Couneil thereof, as
follows :—

1. A sum not exceeding Three million Seven hundred and
Thirty-seven thouzamd Seven hund: ed aud Sixry-two Dollars
amnd 1went)-31x Cents shall be and the same is hereby
charged upon the Revenue and other funds of the Colony
for the service of the year 1902, and the said sum so
charged m:y he expeuded as hereinafter specified, that
is to say :—

&

EXPENDITURE.

Charge on account of Public Debt, - - 157,415.00
Pensions, - - - - - - - 167,000.00
Governor and Legislature, - - - - 6).534.83
Colonial Secretary’s Department,- - - 67,203.13
Audit Depqrtment - - - - 10,670.00
Treasury, - - - - - - 52,670.00
Public Works Depmr ment, - - - - 138,“)' 00"
Post Office, - - - - - -~ 290.116.00
Registrar General’s Department, - - - 23,497.00
Harbour Master's Departmeut, - - - 1153,521.00
Lighthounses, - - - - - - 30,780.00
Qbservatory, - - - - - - 15,688.00
Botanical and Afforestation Department, - 40,726 24
Legal Departments, - - - - - 83,230.00
Land Court, New Territory, - - - 7,58 1.00
Ecclesiastical, - - - - - - 2,200.00
Education, - - - - - - - 96,314.38
Medical Departments, - - - - - 146,666.00
Magistracy, - - - - - - 24,908.00
Police, - - - - - - - 539,261.00
Sanitary Department, - - . - - 187,473.00
Charitable Allowances, - - - - 5,260,00
Transport, - - - - - - - 3,000.00
Miscellancous Services, - - - - 271,781.00
Colonial Defences,—

Expenses of the Volunteers, - - - 65,195.0%
Publiec Werks, Recorrent, - - - 288,000.00

Public Works, Chargeable to Water Account,  48,500.00

Carried forward, - $2,940,445.58




1574 THE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 26ru OCTOBER, 1901.

Brought forward, - $2,940,445.58

Public Works, Extraordinary, viz. :—

New Law Courts, - - % 50,000.00
Governor’s Peak Residence, - 40,000.00
No. 7 Police Station, - - 10,000.00
Public Latrines, - - - 12,000.00
* Public Urinals, - - - 10,000.00
Praya Reclamation, - - - 4,666.68
Praya Reclamation, — Govern-
ment Piers, * - - - 10,000.00
T4ip6 Road—16 miles in length, 20,000.00
Western Market, - - - 40,000.00
: Harxbour Master’s Office, - - 35,000.00
Survey of New Territory, - 50,000.00
Additional Reservoirs, Tytam
Drainage Area, - - - 60,000.00
City of Victoria and Hill Dis-
trict Waterworks,- L. - 26,000.00
Quarantine and  Segregation
Camp, - - - - 10,000.00
Kowloon Waterworks, Gravita-
tion Scheme, Site 1, - - 60,000.00
Praya East Reclamation, - - 10,000.00
Volunteer Head Quarters, - 30,000.00
Police Station, Sheung Shui, -  8,000.00
Police Station, Tai O, - - 8,000.00
Improvements in Lighting Ap-
proaches to Harbour, - - 7,000.00
Market at Kowloon Poiut, - 35,000.00

Two Temporary Markets one
opposite Sailors’ Home and
onc adjoining uew Harbour

Office, - - - - - 3,000.00

" Exteusion of Wanchai Market,-  4,000.00

Slaughter House at Shaunkiwan, 8,000.00

Disinfecting Station in Kowloou, 9,000.00

Quarters at Do. for Iuspector, - 4,000.00
New Shed, &e., at the City Dis-

* infecting Station, - - - 8,000.00
Clock Tower, - - - - 25,000.00
Bacteriological Institute, - - 10,000.00
. Extension of Central  Police
' Station by adding another
Storey, - - - - 15,000.00
Extension of Mount Gough *
Police Station, - - - 9,000.00

Resumption of Property to pro-
vide Married Quarters for the

Indian Police, - - - 45,000.00
Covering in Yard of Gaol, - 2,000.00

Altering Gaol Windows in order
to prevens cases ol suicide

among the prisoners, - - 3,150.00
Married Quarters at Fsim Sha
Tsui Police Station, - - 10,000.00

Extension of Cattle Inspectors’
Quarters at Kennedy Towu, - 1,700.00

Widening Conduit:Road, - - 8,000.00
Fence round Plague Hospital, - 2,300.00

Electric Light Installation at
Civil Hospital, - - - 9,000.00

Carried forward, $711,816.68 2,940,445.68




THE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 26t OCTOBER, 1901. 1875

Brought forward, $711,816.68 2,940,445.58

Yard in Stone Nullah Lane for
Public Works and Sanitary ' T
Departments, - - - 3,900.00 Ty

Resnming and Reelaiming Land L e
at Starling Inict Police Station,  8,000.00

Minsr Rouds in New Territory,  5,00).00

Public Mortaary in Kswiwon - 500000

Boat Slips ut Sai Kung and

Tai v,- . - - - 1,300,000
Roal from Sam-shui-po v Lai-
cui-xok, - - - - 29,0009

Road ahove Bowen Road, joining .
Maguzine Gapand Peas doais, 10,000.0}

Exteusion of Plag.c siospiad,

Konusdy fown, - - - 15,000.0)
Park in Western Distriet of City,  5.001.00 '
Liouse for Private Narses, - 1200000
Store Aceouant, - - - VARV
. —_— 797,316.68
Tot®, - 3,737,762 20

Passed the Legislative Council of Hongkong, this 21ss
day ui Uciober, Lovi.
v C. CrLemENxTI,
A2ting Cuork of Councils,

Assentad to by His Execellency the Governor, the 25th
day oi vcisber, 1901,

J. H. Stewarr Locruart,
Cotonial Seeretary.

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATION.—No. 627.
Notice is hcereby given that Messrs. Jarnive, MATHESON & CoMpany, of Hongkong, have

-complied with the requircments of Ordinance 18 of 1898, for the registration in this Colony of their
Mark No. 166, as applied to Cotton Yarn in Class 23 ; and that the same has been duly registered.
By Command.
J. H. Stewarrt Lockuarr,
Colonial Secretary.
Colonial Secretary’s Odiice, Hongkons, 24th October, 1901.

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATION.—~No. 628,

Notice is hereby given that Messrs. Jawprve, Matuesoyn & Compaxy, of Hongkong, have
complied with the requirements of Ordinance 18 of 18953, for the registration in this Colony of their’
Maurk No. 167, as applied to Cotton Yarn in Class 23; and that the same has been duly registered.

By Command, )
J. H. Stewarr Lockuarr,
Colowial Secretury.
Colonial Secrctary’s Oftice, Hongkony, 24th Qctober, 1901.

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATION —No. 629.
Applications are invited for the post of Chinese Trauslator in the Registrar General’s Department.
Salary,.....cooveni . $1,500 a year rising by biennial increments of §120 to $2,400.

Qualifications, .........Ability to translate laws, regulations, speeches and newspaper articles
from English into Chinese, and vice versd.
Applications should be sent to the Registrar General on or before Saturday, the 30th November
next.
By Command,

J. H. SrEwarr Lockuarr,
Colonial Secrctary.
Colonial Secretary’s Office. Hongkony, 22nd October, 1901. - :




